MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
&
WILL-SERVE AGREEMENT
(Mountain Sewer Corporation — Edgewater Beach Resort)

This Memorandum of Understanding & Will-Serve Agreement (the “Agreement”) to

provide sanitary sewer service to the Bdgewater Beach Resort (the “Resort”) is effective as of

2013, and is between Mountain Sewer Corporation (“MSC”) and Celtic Bank

Corporation (“Celtic Bank™). MSC and Celtic Bank shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as
the "Parties” and individually as a "Party".

-

BACKGROUND:

MSC is a privately-owmed publié: utility and the sole provider of sanitary sewer service for
the collection, treatment and disposal of sewage to an area near Huntsville, Utah. MSC cumrently
services approximately 129 active connections, with approximately another 55 unconnected lots, to,
the following developments: Lakeside Village, Edgewater Beach Resort, Ski-Lake Estates, Summit
at Ski Lake, Chalets at Ski-Lake, the Catholic Church. Weber County has also reserved 100
connections to the sewer system.

The Resort is an approved PRUD curtently owned by Celtic Bank. The Resort is being
marketed for sale and this Agreement is intended to establish the understanding of the Parties as to
sewer service for the existing units and for all future phases of the Resort whether owned by Celtic
Bank or a future owner.

Currently, four condominium units are located within the proposed Phase I of the Resort
and are served by MSC (“Existing Units”). Celtic Bank is proposing to expand Phase 1 of the
Resort in 2013. By this Agreement, MSC agrees to contirue to serve the Existing Units and to
serve all future residential and commercial units in all futute phases of the Resoft and a pool house
and additional Units to be included in Phase 1 of the Resort. MSC and Celtic Bank understand that
they are mutually interdependent and anticipate that service to future Phases of the Resoit will
require improvements to the existing infrastructure which cost will be paid for or shared as
hereinafter set forth.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement, and other good and
valuable consideration, Mountain Sewer Corporation and Celtic Bank Corporation agree as
follows:

1. Memorandum of Understanding.

1.1, Capital Improvéments. Celtic Bank agrees to pay MSC the sum of $54,000 and MSC
agrees to provide Celtic Bank with a Will Serve Letter for Phase I, both occurting upon

Wili Serve Agreement (Mt Sewer Celtic Bank) {A0556515) - FINAL




execution of this Agreement. The $54,000 will be used by MSC to purchase and install the
capital improvements (*Capital Improvements”) which are necessary for the development
and improvement of phase I of the Resort. The Capital Improvements will be fully
installed by MSC no later than December 31, 2013. In the event the Capital Improvements
are installed for less than $54,000, MSC will return any surplus to Celtic Bank. MSC will
provide invoices and proof of purchase to Celtic Bank within 15 days of acquiring or
installing the following Capital Improvements:

A.;  Onereserve tank with 2,100 gallon capacity. Estimated cost: $6,900.00.
B. One laser monitoring system with tower relay for emergency notification of power
outages. This system will be capable of reuse or relocation. Estimated cost:
$14,320.00.

One generator to power pumps in the event of power interruption. Estimated cost:
$11,328.00, plus a transfer switch and costs of installation of $839.00.

Breaker panel and wiring, Estimated cost: $3,500.00.

Mobile building (e.g. built on skids approximately 10°x 12 with electrical service).
Estimated cost: $6,000.00

F. Two additional replacement pumps: '$11,000.00.

=g 0

1.2 Phase 1. The existing lift station (“Existing Lift Station") currently serving the Existing
Units is a small system, operating at near capacity. The Capital Improvements to be
installed pursuant to Paragraph 1.1A through 1.1F above are intended to expand the
capacity of the Existing Lift Station sufficient to handle the increase in sewage flow to be
generated from Phase I of the Resort. MSC agrees to install the Capital Improvements
within the budget provided in paragraph 1.1. Any excess costs or expenses will be borne
by MSC. Celtic Bank agrees to install all other sewage facilities not included in the list of
Capital Improvements and located within Phase I of the Resort, including sewer lines and
connections to each unit within the Resort, at its sole cost and expense as part of the
development costs of the Resort. Celtic Bank agrees to provide MSC with a written and
recorded (i) nonexclusive, perpetual easement for access to and from the Existing Lift
Station and (ii) a 20 foot nonexclusive, perpetual casement for the installation, repair and
replacement of sewer pipes and electrical lines needed and used in the Existing Lift
Station.

1.3 Phase II, At the time Phase II of the Resort is developed, Celtic Bank, or its assigns, at its
sole cost and expense, agrees to (i) if necessary, move the Existing Lift Station and
Capital Improvements to another location on the Resort property and (ii) install a new lift
station (the “New Lift Station™) with sufficient capacity to serve all units built or to be
built in all phases of the Resort. Celtic Bank agrees to cooperate with MSC in designing
and expanding the capacity of the New Lift Station to receive sewage from a portion of
The Chalets at Ski Lake. MSC agrees to pay all cost and expenses associated with
expanding the New Sewer System beyond the capacity that is needed by Celtic Bank to
service the Resort. The design and installation of the New Lift Station shall be approved
and supervised by Great Basin Engineering, or by another engineering firm approved by




the Parties, which approval shall not be unteasonably withheld, The New Lift Station will
receive and redirect flows away from the existing Lakeside Village lift station. Celtic
Bank agrees to provide MSC with a new written and recorded (i) nonexclusive, perpetual
easement for access to and from the New Lift Station and (ii) a 20 foot nonexclusive,
perpetual easement for the installation, repair and replacement of sewer pipes and
electrical lines needed and used in connection with the New Lift Station. MSC agrees to
cancel of record any easements created under Paragraph 1.3 that will no longer be needed
to service or maintain the New Lift Station and force main line. Edgewater Beach Resort
and The Chalets at Ski Lake will share on a 50:50 basis the cost of running a new force
main line, including the cost of boring under State Route 39 and which will connect the
New Lift Station to the existing south treatment lagoon. Celtic Bank agrees to install all
other sewage facilities located within Phase 11 of the Resort, including sewer lines and
connections to each unit within the Resort, at its sole cost and expense as patt of the
development cost of the Resozt,

1.4 Phase III and all other Future Phases of the Resort. If the New Lift Station, or any other
sewer related improvements within the Resort, needs improvements, expansions or
modifications to accommodate new connections within the Resort, Celtic Bank agrees to
obtain prior written approval from MSC before making any such improvements and only
after such proposed improvements or modifications are also prior approved by Great Basin
Engineering, or by another engineering firm approved by the Parties, which approval shall
not be unreasonably withheld, Celtic Bank agrees to pay for all such improvements or
expansions to the New Lift Station, or Related Improvements, and to install all other sewage
facilities located within Phase Il and all other future phases within the Resort, including
sewer lines and connections to each unit. In addition, Celtic Bank agrees to provide any
easements to MSC which are necessary for MSC to propetly maintain the sewer facilities
located within the Resort.

1.5 Maintenance, From and after MSC approves the Existing Lift System, MSC agrees to
maintain the Existing Lift Station, until moved, and the New Lift Station, after accepted by
MSC, at its sole cost and expense. Celtic Bank, or its assigns, agrees to maintain all sewer
lines and facilities from the umits within the Resort to the lift station (existing or new). In
addition, Celtic Bank agrees, or its assigns, to install back flow preventers as required by
Weber County and to maintain the back flow preventers in good working order.

1.6 Connection Fees to be Paid at Plat Recording. Connection fees for the units proposed
in Phase I of the Resort, and in all future phases, will be paid at the rate of $3,000 per unit
or as amended by the Public Service Commission or other governing body, at the time of
plat recording of each such phase. It is assumed that all sewer connections will be made
before installation of the street. Otherwise, the connection fee will be increased to $5,000.
The Hook-up fee and Turn-on fee will be charged as required by the Report and Order
issued October 30, 2012, by the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Order”, a copy of
which is aftached hereto as Ex. 1 and incorporated herein by reference), or as amended by
the Public Service Commission or other governing body, at the time the’sewer line of a




2,

Unit is connected to the sewer system.

Will-Serve Agreement for the Existing Units and Phases I I1, ITI, and IV,

2.1. MSC to Provide Connections for the Resort. As the public utility providing sanitary

sewer service to the Resort, MSC agrees to connect and service the residential and
commercial units and a pool house to be included in Phase 1, continue to service the
Existing Units as well as Phases II, IIT, and TV of Resort as outlined herein,

Rates for Existing Units and Phase 1. Rates, or as otherwise provided herein, for Phase 1
and the Existing Units will be charged according to the Order, or as amended by the Public
Service Commission or other governing body.

Service Fees and Connection Fees for Future Phases, Service Fees and Connection Fees,
or as otherwise provided herein, for future phases of the Resort will be charged according to
the Order, or as amended by the Public Service Commission or other governing body.
Connection fees will be paid for all units in each future phase at the time of plat recording,

Term, Presently, MSC is the sole provider of sanitary sewage service to the Resort.
Therefore, this Agreement will be effective for an initial term of 50 years beginning on the
date of execution of this Agreement, unless Weber County, as the body politic over MSC,
takes over management and control of the sewer system and provides sewer services to the
Resort, in which case this agreement will terminate,

Miscellaneous Terms.

6.1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the sole agreement of the Parties with

respect to its subject matter. It supersedes any prior written or oral agreements or
communication between the Parties. It may not be modified except in a writing signed by
the Parties.

6.2. No Assignment. Neither party may assign this Agreement without the other party's prior

written consent, which must not be unreasonably withheld. A party's entering into
contracts with subcontractors is not considered an assignment.

6.3. Waiver. If cither party fails to require the other to perform any term of this Agreement,

that failure does not prevent the party from later enforcing that term or terms. If either
party waives the other’s breach of a term or terms, that waiver is not treated as waiving a
later breach of that term or terms.

6.4. Successors and Representatives. This Agreement binds and inures to the benefit of

the Parties and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and (where
permitted) assignees.




6.5. Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted under this
Agreement must be in writing and must be sent to the party at that party's address set
forth below or at whatever other address the party specifies in writing,

6.6. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is for any reason held to be unenforceable,
the rest of it remains fully enforceable.

6.7. "Including.” Unless the context requires otherwise, the term "including” means
"including but not limited to."

6.8. Headings. Headings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of
this Agreement.

6.9. Applicable Law. Utah arid Unitéd States law apply to this Agreement without regard
for any choice-of-law rules that might direct the application of the laws of any other
jurisdiction

6.10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, each one of which is
considered an original, but all of which constitute’ one and the same instrument,

MOUNT SEWER CORFORATION CELTIC BANK CORPORATION .
J% By: .
Tts: ,/MD' st CEO

L4

Date: z// 7/' /T , Date: 22— 6 /3
Mailing address: Mailing address:

sZare Fes0d: 2l S. Seefe SK.
ﬁi/ﬂfﬂ%gfa N 4&4‘.’1{,’ ur &




T e

EXHIBIT 1




- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

)
In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of ) OCKET NO. 11-097-01
James and Dawn Martell; Robert Kimball; )
Frank and Pat Cumberland; Larry and Sharon )
Zini; David and Marsha Smith; ef al vs. )
Mountain Sewer Corporation )
)
In the Matter of Ronald J. Catanzaro’s Notice ) DOCKET NO. 11-097-02
of Intent to Sell Mountain Sewer Corporation )
and Lakeview Water Corporation )]
)
In the Matter of the Application of Mountain ) DOCKET NO. 11-097-03
Sewer Corporation for a General Rate )
Increase )
) REPORT AND ORDER
)
ISSUED: October 30, 2012
SYNOPSIS

The Commission dismisses the complaint, approves the transfer of ownership, and
authorizes an increase in the rates of Mountain Sewer Corporation, as detailed jn this Report and
Order.

By The Commission:
PROCED BACKGROUND
Mountain Sewer Corporation (“MSC”) is a privately-owned public utility
established in 1985 to provide sewer service to a residential development near Huntsville, Utah.
MSC currently serves 129 active connections, with another 55 unconnected lots proposed to
become subject t6 a new standby fee. Currently, service is provided pursvant to a fee schedule

established in 1987, as modified by the Commission’s approval of new interim rates in an order




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03
-2-

issued on May 21, 2012, Except for this most recent order, the rates/fees for MSC’s services
have not changed since 1987

On May 3, 2011, Mr. and Mls Larry Zini (“Complainants™) joined several other
customers! in filing a complaint with the Commission alleging, among ather things, repeated
malfunctions of an improperly designed and maintained sewer system. These malfunctions
tequired the pumping of raw sewage from holding tanks on the banks of the Pineview Reservoir,
transporting this sewage over local streets onto private propetty, and dumping the raw sewage
into manholes. Complainants also allege possible financial mismanagement, including
discriminatory billing practices and corporate governance iyregularities. On May 26, 2011,
Complainants joined by several other MSC customers filed a supplemental complaint alleging
numerous additional instances of possible financial mismanagement and reciting statements of
MSC’s owner to the effect that MSC was without funds to pay essential operating expenses.

MSC’s owner at the time of these complaints was Dr. Ronald J. Catanzaro. Dr.
Catanzaro founded MSC in 1985 in connection 'with his development of various residential
properties it serves. On May 16, 2011, Dr. Catanzaro filed a response to the complaints denying
responsibility for the sewer system malfunctions and asserting the system to'be in proper
working order. On May 18, 2011, Dr. Catanzaro filed a handwritten note with the Commission
giving notice of his intent to sell MSC to M. Brett LaSorrella,

On June 2, 2011, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed a

memotrandum summarizing its findings, following a site inspection and preliminary investigation

! Fhe formal complaint lists the following as complainants: James and Dawn Martell, Larry and Sharon Zini, Frank
and Pat Cumberland, Andrew and Lisa Hecht, Michael and Diane Suley, Robert Kimball, David Hayes, Dominick
Guida, Kostas and Kristi Mallios, Salim and Lauri AbiBzzi, Jeff and Xris Larsen, and David and Marsha Smith.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-3.

of the complaints. The Division concluded the Commission should hold hearings
to evaluate a likely violation of Utah Code Amn, § 54-3-1, which, among other things, imposes
on every public utility the duty to provide and maintain such service and facilities as will
promote the safety and health of its patrons,

On June 23, 2011, MSC filed a notice'of intent to file a general rate case. On
June 27, 2011, the Division filed a second memorandum reéporting on its investigation into Dr.
Catanzaro’s notice of intent to sell MSC. The Division reported that Mr. LaSorrella had not
decided to purchase MSC but was only investigating a potential purchase. The Division,
recommended the Commission put the MSC dockets ori hold pending further information that a
purchase was imminent. '

On July 7, 2011, the Commission issued an order postponing the complaint
hearing that had been scheduled previously for July 19, 2011, and providing notice of a
prehearing conference to be held the same date in order to clarify the scope of the issues and
other prehearing matters. At this conference, the parties discussed various service and billing
issues that needed correction, and MSC re-affirmed its intent to seek a rate increase after.the
existing corporate records were organized and reviewed,

On August 18, 2011, MSC filed notice of the transfer of MSC ownership to
Valley Utility Company, LLC, owned by Mr. Ray Bowden. The Commission held a second
prehearing conference on August 31,2011. Mr. Bowden attended as the new owner of MSC.,
MSC explained Mr. Bowden had loaned Dr. Catanzaro $180,000 secured by MSC and other
property. Mr. Bowden received MSC from Dr. Catanzaro by grant deed in lieu of foreclosure.

MSC again expressed its perceived need for a rate increase, stating MSC to be in dire financial




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-4

condition. MSC noted the current monthly rate for sewer service had been in place since

MSC’s founding. MSC also described its efforts to restore the sewer system to reliable operating
condition, including repairing broken pumps, installing clean-out valves, and repairing damage
to a manhole cover to prevent storm water intrusion. Complainants acknowledged progress in
making system repairs and stated the system had been working normally in recent days.

The Commission held a duly noticed status conference on February 23, 2012,
because MSC had not yet filed a rate increase application. A second purpose of the conference
was for the Commission to receive an updated report on service quality. At the conference, MSC
stated it was still preparing the rate increase application and expected to file it in April, 2012.
Complainants stated they perceived continuing improvements with the quality of service and
were pleased with their interaction with Mr. Bowden and with his work.

On April 6, 2012, MSC filed in Docket No. 11-097-03 three applications seeking
three forms of rate relief: 1) an interimn rate increase, 2) a special assessment, and 3) a general
rate increase. On May 15, 2012, Complainants filed a memorandum digputing the need for
MSC’s proposed interim monthly fee for sewer service of $57.06 and proposing instead a
monthly fee of $50.00. On May 16, 2012, MSC filed a supplement to its interim rate increase
application. In this filing MSC requested authority to apply the capital reserve funds generated
by the requested interim rates to MSC’s obligation on a line of credit used to fund system repairs.
MSC believes the use of capital reserve funds for this purpose is appropriate. On May 18, 2012,
Celtic Bank filed a petition to intervene in these dockets, stating it owns property within MSC’s

service area and has an interest in any change in rates. The Commission granted this petition.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03
“5-

On May 21, 2012, the Commission held a duly-noticed hearing to consider the
application for an interim rate increase? At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission
directed the presiding officer to issue an order on the record approving the requested interim rate
increase. On June 25, 2012, the Commission issued a written order memorializing that earlier

oral order. The approved interim rates, in contrast to the original rates/fees, are presented in the

following table:
Original Rates Approved Interim Rates

Fixed System Fee )

\ 12.14
Fixed System Fee None (paid by all customets) ’
Capital Reserve Fee $12.26
(paid by all customers) )
Usage Fee
Monthly Fee $22.00 {connected customers only) $32.67
(connected customers) ' Total Monthly Fee $57.06
{connected customers only) i
Total Standby Fee

equal to Fixed System Fee plus
Standby Fee None Capital Reserve Fee $24.40

(unconnected customers cmly)3
Single Connection Fee $3,000 Single Connection Fee $5,000

Hookup Fee none Hookup Fee $300
Turn On Fee none Turn On Fee $100,
0
Late Fee ]:;ﬁ‘ﬂ;r Late Fee 18% per annum

On July 9, 2012, the Commission issued an order to show cause in response to
Complainants’ allegations of MSC’s failure to provide access to corporate information in

preparation for the hearing on final rates. Following a hearing on July 19, 2012, the

2 The remaining rate issues as well as the complaint and intent-to-sell dockets (Docket Nos. 11-097-01 and 11-097-
02) were addressed in hearings held on October 16, 2012 (s¢e Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing, jssued May
14, 2012).

3 All owners of platted and recorded lots for which the connectjon fee has not been paid are obligated to pay the
monthly standby fee according to the rate and fee schedules of the applicable tariff.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03
-6-
Commission issued various orders affording access to the requested information and amending
the schedule for filing testimony to accommodate the delays in Complainants’ access to relevant
data.

On July 27, 2012, MSC filed its direct testimony and updated rate increase
request. On August 23, 2012, the Division filed its direct testimony addressing all three dockets.
Complainants did not file direct testimony. No party filed rebuttal or surrebuttal testimony,
although the Commission’s May 14, 2012 scheduling order and notice of hearings afforded time
to do so.

In accordance with the May 14, 2012 scheduling order, the Commission held a
hearing on October 16, 2012 to receive testimony on the complaints, the sale of MSC, and
MSC’s requested final rates. MSC and the Division presented testimony and exhibits.
Complainants did not appear.

On October 17, 2012, beginning at 7:00 p.m., the Commission held a public
witness hearing in the Huntsville Public Library, the location recommended by Complainants
and identified in the Commission’s May 14, 2012 scheduling order. Representatives of the
Division and MSC were present to receive customer statements and answer questions along with
the Commission’s designated presiding officer; however, neither the Complainants nor any other
MSC customers appeared at the public witness hearing,

DISCUSSION, FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1. Docket No. 11-097-01

This docket addresses the complaints of customers regarding poor service and

possible financial mismanagement. As noted above, Complainants did not appear at either the




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01,11-097-02, AND'11-097-03

-7-
evidentiary hearing or the public witness hearing. During earlier stages of the ptoceeding,
however, Complainants stated the new owner, Mr. Bowden, had remedied the most pressing
service issues and that they were satisfied with the improyements in service. The Division’s
investigation corroborates these statements, Through both its own assessment of the system and
a review by an independent engineer, the Division confirmed the system repairs made by the new
owner were appropriate, cost effective, and necess;ry._

Regarding the allegations of possible financial mismanagement, Complainants
-offered no evidence, The Division, nevertheless, investigated the allegations as thoroughly as
possible given the condition of MSC’s corporate records for the period prior to August 2011,
when Mr. Bowden became the owner. Complainants allege possible comingling of MSC funds
with Dr. Catanzaro’s other holdings, and irregularities in the collection and use of connectiosi
fees and other charges. Conversely, MSC asserts Dr. Catanzaro did not improperly divert MSC
funds to other purposes but instead heavily subsidized MSC operations. To evaluate these
positions, the Divisioh created a detailed estimate of MSC’s potential revenues and operating
expenses from 1984 through 2010, based on the best available information. This analysis shows
MSC operated at a loss of over $1.4 million during this period. Based on this analysis the
Division concludes Dr. Catanzaro did not improperly ciivert MSC revenues to his personal use,
but instead subsidized MSC operations during this period, likely in excess of $1.0 million.
Similatly, the Division found no evidence that MSC revenues were used to subsidize MSC’s
affiliated water company, Lakeview Water, or vice versa.

Based on the evidence presented, the Commission finds the deficiencies in service

have been remedied. Moreover, the Commission finds no basis on which to conclude MSC




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-8-
funds have been improperly expended or diverted. Accordingly the complaint and supplemental.
complaint are dismissed.

II. Docket Neo, 11-097-02

This docket addresses the transfer of MSC ownership from Dr. Catanzaro to
Valley Utility Company, LLC, owned by Ray Bowden. The Division in its report notes the
certificate of public convenience and necessity (“CPCN™) the Commission granted MSC in 1985
describes Dr. Catanzaro as the owner of all outstanding shares. The cost of the MSC system was
funded by a $457,000 loan from Dr. Catanzaro o MSC, repayable pursuant to a promissory note
secured by a trust deed and a security interest in MSC’s property and equipment, The
Commission®s 1985 order granting the CPCN requires Dr: Catanzaro to give 30 days notice to
the Division of any intent to sell or assign the note or a controlling interest in MSC. The CPCN
further expresses the Commission’s intent to conduct a hearing on any such proposed sale if the
Division petitions the Commission to do so within 30 days of receiving the notice.

The Division did not petition the Commission for a hearing upon receiving notice
of Dr, Catanzaro’s intent to sell MSC. Moreover, the Division has confirmed that MSC bas
satisfied its obligation under the promissory note through a private agreement with Ray Bowden
and Valley Utility Company, LLC. Thus, MSC is no longer liable to repay the loan from Dr.
Catanzaro or any interest that may be due. With the original $457,000 loan satisfied, the
Division asserts the transfer of ownership from Dr. Catanzaro to Ray Bowden’s Valley Utility

Company, LLC is in the public interest and recoinmends the Commission approve the transfer.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-9.

The Division®s recommendation is unopposed. It is supported by the Division’s
analysis as well as by the evidence of Mr, Bowden’s efforts to restore the system to proper
working order, following Dr. Catanzaro’s departure from the state and failure to address the
obvious service deficiencies. The transfer of ownership is in the public interest and is approved.

III. Docket No. 11~097-0§

This docket addresses MSC’s rate increase application, MSC testifies its new
owner has extensive background in operating sewer and other plumbing-related entities. He
functions as MSC’s manager. When he became MSC’s owner in July 2011, he recognizéd the
system needed ipspection and repairs. MSC asserts hundreds of feet of sewer lines were
collapsed and the lift station pumps were in disrepai, MSC testifies there were no cash reserves
to accomplish these and other needed repairs, MSC obtained a $125,000 line of credit to fund
the repairs. MSC testifies its accounting records for the period July 11, 2011, through March 12,
2012, show & total operating loss of over $99,000. MSC projects anmmal revenue for'2012 at the
rates in effect at the time it filed its application would be approximately $33,000. MSC projects
total operating expenses for 2012, plus depreciation and tax expense, will be slightly over
$115,000.

MSC maintains ifs proposed rates are necessary to enable it to recover its
projécted operating costs, to make needed system improvements, and to begin to develop a
capital reserve. In addition, MSC proposes a special assessment to enable it to recover costs it
incurred prior to the test year to make needed system repairs. The following table presents
MSC’s final requested rates/fees and the Division’s recommendation. No other party submitted

any recommendation.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01. 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-10-
Description Reqtiested by MSC Rem;;;?;;:::d by
System
Fees $32.36 $10.25
Monthly System Expenses t‘api tal
Reserve $15.21 $15.00
Fees
Total Monthly System
Expenses (which is also the S;a;cllgy $47.57 $25.25
total monthly standby fee)
Connected
Monthly Usage Fees Customers $26.17 $59.0(?
Tota! Monthly Fee for Connected
Connected Customers Customers $73.74 $84.25
Special Assessment (One-Time | Connected .A
Payment) & Standby $1,240.94 $204.69
Connected
Under
Existing $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Street
Connection Fee
Connected
Before $3,000.00 $3,000.00
. Street
Installation
Hook-up Fee $300.00 $300.00
Turn-on Fee $100:00 $100.00
Turn-off Fee $100.00 " $100.00
Late Fee 18% per annum 18% per annum

4 All owners of platted and recorded lots for which the connection fee has not been paid are obligated to pay the
monthly standby fes according to the rate and fee schedules of the applicable tariff.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-11-
A. Final Rates and Fees

The Division testifies it has performed a detailed review of the expense, plant-in-
service, and revenue projections supporting MSC’s rate increase application. In general, the
Division testifies MSC’s evidence meets the requirements for approval of substantial increases in
rates. MSC’s expense and rate base projections are supported by detailed evidence of its recent
operating expenditures. Based on its examination of MSC’s accounting records and expense
projections, however, the Division concludes certain adjustments to MSC’s projections are
warranted. The Division’s adjustments.are described in detail at pages 15 through 22 of Exhibit
1.0 to the pre-filed direct testimony of Division witness Matk Long (received into evidence as
Hearing Exhibit #4).

Fundamentally, the Division proposes to recover more revenue through the
monthly usage fee and less through the system fee that is paid by both connected and standby
customers. Additionally, the Division believes a monthly fee for'connected customers higher
than MSC’s request is necessary to meet a reasonable projection of test year operating costs.
The Division testifiesit recognizes rate incredses of the magnitude it recommends are unusual.
Nevertheless, the Division believes its recommended increases are necessary in this case due to
the required level of operating expenses in relation to revenues and the vital need to establish a
capital reserve fund. Notably, neither MSC nor any other party offered any rebuttal to the
Division’s recommendations. The Commission finds the Division’s recommended rates/fees are
warranted and adopts the rate/fee increases presented in the following table as just and

reasonable.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-12-
Deseription Approved Rate/Fee
System Fees $10.25
Monthly System Expenses Capital
Reserve
Fees $15.00
Total Monthly System
Expenses (which is also the S?:::s)y $25.25
total monthly standby fee) .
Connected
Monthly Usage Fees Customers $59.00
Total Monthly Fee for Connected $84.25
Connected Customers Customers *
Special Assessment (One-Time | Connected
Payment) & Standby $204.69
Connécted
Under
Existing $5,000.00
Street
Connection Fee -
Connected
Before $3,000.00
Street
) Installation
| Hook-up Fee * $300.00
Tura-on Fee $100.00
Turn-off Fee ‘ $100.00
Late Fee 18% per annum

% Alt owners of platted and recorded lots for which the connection fee has not been paid are obligated to pay the
monthly standby fee according to the rate and feo schedules of the applicable tariff.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02. AND 11-097-03

.13 -
1. Standby Fee

The Division’s recommendations include the initiation of a standby fee for the
owners of any recorded lots who have access to an installed sewer main but do not currently
receive sewer service. In supporting this recommendatjon, the Division refers to MSC’s
obligation to maintain the system’s capability, to serve standby ‘customers and the attendant
costs MSC incurs. In analyzing MSC’ operating expenses, the Division distinguished between
“System Expenses” incurred to maintain the capability fo serve all customers and “Usage
E)Epenses” incurred depending on actual fisage of the system. The Division used this analysis to
determine an appropriate level of costs to assign to standby.customers. The Commission
concliudes the Division’s recomimendations produce just and reasonable standby and usage rates.

2. Legal Expense

This expense category is treated separately in this drder because on September 12,
2012, the Commission received a letter from Marsha Smith requesting the Commission to reduce
by one-third the legal fees included in MSC’s test year operating expenses. Ms. Smith is an
MSC-customer and purports to represent other MSC customers in making her request. Ms.
Smith notes the level of expense billed by the two firms representing MSC in this matter exceeds
$112,000. She expresses concerns about duplication of effort and lack of billing details. At the
hearing, counsel for MSC explained that one firm handles MSC’s business transactions,
including the transfer of ownership, while the other firm represents MSC in its regulatory
proceedings. Counsel stated they have taken great cate to avoid duplication of effort. They
noted, as also mentioned by Ms. Smith, the test year legal fees are being amortized in rates over

five years, in recognition of their extraordinary nature.




DOCKET'NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-14-

The Division examined the'legal fees presrented and made a downward adjustment
of $26,749 because this amount was for services rendered during 2010 and 2011, MSC did not
dispute this adjustment. The Commission finds the legal expenses, as adj usted by the Diviston,
to be reasonable, Because these expenses are being amortized over five years, MSC is directed
to file new rates not later than June 1, 2017, reflecting the completion of recovery of the legal
expenses that are being amortized.

3. Special Assessment

MSC requests to recover $171,791.83 through a special assessment, covering
varions past, present, and future expenses. MSC submitted numerous invoices and estimates
supporting the pertinent expenditures it seeks to recover through the assessment. They are
described at pages seven through 11 of MSC witness Ray Bowden’s testimony (received in
evidence as Hearing Exhibit #1). The Division examined MSC’s proposal, assigned each

3
expense in question to one of four categories and recommended recovery of only part of the
expenses through the special assessment.

The first expense category is comprised of general operating expenses MSC
incurred in the initial months following the change in ownership. These are alleged to be
expenses that exceeded the revenue generated through rates. These expenses are operating losses
incurred from normal operations under the prior rate structure. The Division states these
expenses, totaling $47,695.70, are barred from recovery by the prohibition against retroactive
ratemaking.

The second category involves replacement, improvement, and restoration of

1]
major capital assets necessary to make MSC services reliable, safe, and adequate. The




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-15-
Division’s analysis and the report of its independent engineer corroborate’ the need for these
expenditures, totaling $63,361.05. Due to the nature of these costs, the Division recommends
they be added to MSC’s tate base and recovered through depreciation expense, rather than as
part of the proposed special assessment.

The third category addresses the costs of repairs and system improvements that
are'needed but have not yet been performed. The Division states these improvements should be
completed as soon as possible, Because they are not recurring expenses, the Division
recommepds they be recovered through the special assessment and not through the rates/fees for
monthly service. The expense amount to be recovered is $39,710.08.

The fourth expense category is past due fees for services performed primarily in
2010 by certain MSC third-party contractors. As with the fitst category of expenses, the
Division asserts these past due fees are not recoverable in rates. They are part of the net
operating losses resulting from normal opprating expenses that greatly exceeded MSC’s revenues
in 2010 and 2011,

The Commission finds the proposed special assessment to be reasonable and
appropriate insofar as it addresses non-recurring expenses for repairs and system improvements
that are necessary in the near term to maintain MSC’s ability to provide safe, reliable, and
adequate service, i.e., the category three expenses. Consequently, the recovery of $35,710.08
through a one-tirne special assessment of an equal portion of this amount from each of the
connected and standby customers is authorized. The assessment shall be billed to customers
within 30 days'of the date of this order and shall be due 30 days following the billing date. As

stated by the Division, the recovery of past operating expenses is barred by the rule against




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02; AND 11-097-03

-16 -
retroactive ratemaking; therefore, the expenses characterized above as category one and category
four expenses are not approved. As to the capital improvements addressed in category three, the
Commission authorizes $63,361.05 to be transferred to rate base, as recommended by the
Division.
B. Recovery of Interim Rates Deficiencies

The interim monthly rates currently in effect for connected and standby customers
are less than the final rates approved in this order, As calculated by the Division, the difference
is $0.85 per month for standby customers and $27.19 per month for connected customers. This
monthly differential applies for the approximately five months the interim rates have been in
effect, as of the date of this order. For standby customers, the entire undercollection (i.e., $4.25)
shall be billed to standby customers during the January 2013 billing cycle. For connected
customers, the undercollection shall be recovered by adding $27.19 to the monthly bill of each
connected customer for the five monthly billing cycles beginning with the January 2013 cycle
and ending with the May 2013 cycle. Customers whose status changes during the deficiency
recovery period shall receive prospectively the monthly billing treatment applicable to their new
status,

The final rates impose a connection fee of $3000.00 when the connection is made
before the strect has been installed. The connection fee otherwise applicable is $5000.00. The
interim rates do not recognize this distinction and impose a $5000.00 fee for all connections. “
MSC shall refund the difference to any customer who paid the higher interim connection fee for

'a connection made before the street was installed.

i



DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-17-
ORDER

Based on the evidence presented by MSC and the Division, the rates/fees
approved in this Report and Order are just and reasonable, in the public
interest, and shall become effective on the date of this order.
MSC is directed to file new rates not later than June 1, 2017, reflecting the
completion of recovery of the legal expenses that are being amortized in
rates over five years, as described in Section III. A. 2., herein.
The special assessment approved in this Report and Order shall be,
recovered as described in Section ITI, A. 3., herein,
The interim rates deficiencies identified in this Report and Order shall be
recovered as described in Section III. B., herein.
Within ten days following the date of this Report and Order, MSC shall
file revised tariffs reflecting the rates, fées, determinations, and decisions
specified in this Report and Order, including the revised language
specified by the Division at page 31 of Exhibit 1.0 to the pre-filed direct
testimony of Division witness Mark Long (received into evidence as
Hearing Exhibit #4).
The Division'shall review the tariff revisions for compliance with this
Report and Order, and shall report its findings to the Comimission by

memorandum filed in these dockets.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03
-18 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 30™ day of October, 2012.

/s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman

{s/ Ric Campbell, CoMssIoner

{s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg

Commission Secretary
DE2ITSITY

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Rev'icw or Rehearing

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann.'§§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency
review or rehearing of this order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the Commission
within 30 days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or
rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the
Commission fails to grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of a
request for review or rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission’s final
agency action may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court
within 30 days after final agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the
requirements of Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate
Procedure.




DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

-19-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 30" day of October, 2012, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Report and Order was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail: By Electronic Mail:

Ronald J. Catanzaro J. Crai'g Smith

Mountain Sewer Corporation jcsmith@smithlawonline.com
932 Ski Lake Drive Bryan C. Bryner

Huntsville, UT 84317

James and Dawn Martell
6739 E. Via Cortina
Huntsville, UT 84317

Frank and Pat Cumberland
6563 East 1100 South_
Huntsville, UT 84317

Larry and Sharon Zini
6618 Via Cortina
Huntsville, UT. 84317

David and Marsha Smith
6711 Via Cortina
Huntsville, UT 84317

Jeff Larsen
943 Meadowlark Lane
Huntsville, UT 84317

Melven E. Smith

Smith Knowles P.C.

4723 Hairison Blvd., Suite 200
Ogden, UT 84403

bbryner(@smithlawonline.com
Smith Hartvigsen, PLLC

Steven W. Dougherty
sdougherty@aklawfirm.com
Leslie XK. Rinaldi

lg'naltfi@aklawﬁrm.com
Anderson & Karrenberg

Ex-Hand-peIivegx:

Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Scrvices
160 East 300 South, 2™ Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant




